
DocuSign Envelope ID: F7A2D197-E2C1-48BC-83E4-51CFB77EB492



DocuSign Envelope ID: F7A2D197-E2C1-48BC-83E4-51CFB77EB492



DocuSign Envelope ID: F7A2D197-E2C1-48BC-83E4-51CFB77EB492

3/6/202424-0148



1  

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 
 

Contractor: Senior Services North Fulton, Inc. 
 

Contract No.  22RFP035A-CJC 
 

Address: 11381 Southbridge Parkway 

City, State: Alpharetta, Georgia 30022 

Telephone: (770) 335-7678 

E-mail: rharlow@ssnorthfulton.org  
 

Contact: Ron Harlow 
Executive Director  

 
W I T N E S S E T H 

 
WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Senior Services 

North Fulton, Inc. to provide Aging Services for Fulton County seniors aged 60 and above, dated 
January 1, 2022, on behalf of the Department of Senior Services; and 

 
WHEREAS, this r e n e w a l  was approved by the Fulton County Board of 

Commissioners on December 20, 2023, BOC Item  23-0911. 
 

WHEREAS, the County wishes to amend the existing contract, to increase the 
spending authority due to increased month ly  ca re  p rov iders in an amount not to 
exceed $1,809,844.50; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 

contract; and 
 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 amended the existing agreement, with all terms and 
conditions unchanged to increase the spending authority in an amount not to exceed 
$30,000.00 on March 6, 2024, BOC Item 24-0148; and 
 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 

 
This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 6th day of March  2024, 
between the County and Senior Services North, Inc., who agree that all Services specified 
will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1  to Form of Contract and 
the Contract Documents. 

 
1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: To provide services and support to 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58641C40-9C15-444A-AAE8-6D091A5F945D

mailto:rharlow@ssnorthfulton.org


2  

seniors that require needs due to being homebound or having limited 
mobility. The case manager assesses the senior’s current situation to align 
services to support them. Senior Center Management supports the County’s 14 
centers and allows seniors to visit Fulton County Neighborhood Senior Centers to receive 
services, participate in programs and partake of meals on a daily basis in a clean and safe 
environment. Volunteer Services augments senior center staff support, addresses social 
isolation and increases access to community service 
 

2. COMPENSATION: The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 
performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $1,809,844.50 (One 
Million Eight Hundred Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Forty Four Dollars and Fifty 
Cents. 

 
3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 
4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as 

modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58641C40-9C15-444A-AAE8-6D091A5F945D



3  

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 

 
OWNER: 

 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

  Contractor: 
 
SENIOR SERVICES NORTH, INC. 

 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

ATTEST: 

  Ron Harlow  
Executive Director  
 
ATTEST: 

 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission 

 
(Affix County Seal) 

  Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   ATTEST:  

Office of the County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

  Notary Public 

County:    

Commission Expires:   

 

Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director 
Department of Senior Services 

   
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:  RCS:   
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:  RM:   
REGULAR MEETING 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58641C40-9C15-444A-AAE8-6D091A5F945D

6/12/2027

Cherokee

24-0148 3/6/2024



1 

AMENDMENT NO.1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 

Contractor: South Fulton Senior Services 

Contract No.  22RFP035A-CJC 

Address: 3680 College Park Street 

City, State: College Park, Georgia 30337 

 Telephone: (770) 559-0070 

E-mail: crutherford@sfssi.org 

Contact: Carol Rutherford 
Executive Director 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with South Fulton Senior 
Services to provide Aging Services for Fulton County seniors aged 60 and above, dated January 
1, 2022, on behalf of the Department of Senior Services; and 

WHEREAS, this r e  n  e  w a  l  was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on December 20, 2023, BOC Item  23-0911. 

WHEREAS, the County wishes to amend the existing contract, to increase the 
spending authority due to increased month ly  ca re  p rov iders  in an amount not to 
exceed $1,499,171.63; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 amended the existing agreement, with all terms and 
conditions unchanged to increase the spending authority in an amount not to exceed 
$30,000.00 on March 6, 2024, BOC Item 24-0148; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 6th day of March  
2024, between the County and South Fulton Senior Services who agree that all 
Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to 
Form of Contract and the Contract Documents. 

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: To provide services and support to

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2CC4790A-54F3-4CD0-8878-D69995AE4AA2DocuSign Envelope ID: D7FE9EDA-CB60-4D79-BA54-5E47B0E35F6D

mailto:crutherford@sfssi.org


2  

seniors that require needs due to being homebound or having limited 
mobility. The case manager assesses the senior’s current situation to align 
services to support them. Senior Center Management supports the County’s 14 
centers and allows seniors to visit Fulton County Neighborhood Senior Centers to receive 
services, participate in programs and partake of meals on a daily basis in a clean and safe 
environment. Volunteer Services augments senior center staff support, addresses social 
isolation and increases access to community service 
 

2. COMPENSATION: The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 
performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $1,499,171.63 (One 
Million Four Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand One Hundred Seventy One Dollars 
and Sixty Three Cents. 

 
3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 

become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

 
4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as 

modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

 
 
 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2CC4790A-54F3-4CD0-8878-D69995AE4AA2DocuSign Envelope ID: D7FE9EDA-CB60-4D79-BA54-5E47B0E35F6D



3  

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 
their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. 

 
OWNER: 

 
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

  Contractor: 
 
SOUTH FULTON SENIOR 
SERVICES 

 

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners 

ATTEST: 

  Carol D. Rutherford  
Executive Director  
 
ATTEST: 

 

Tonya R. Grier 
Clerk to the Commission 

 
(Affix County Seal) 

  Secretary/ 
Assistant Secretary 
 
(Affix Corporate Seal) 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:   ATTEST:  

Office of the County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

  Notary Public 

County:    

Commission Expires:   

 

Ladisa Onyiliogwu, Director 
Department of Senior Services 

   
(Affix Notary Seal) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEM#:  RCS:   
RECESS MEETING 

ITEM#:  RM:   
REGULAR MEETING 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 2CC4790A-54F3-4CD0-8878-D69995AE4AA2DocuSign Envelope ID: D7FE9EDA-CB60-4D79-BA54-5E47B0E35F6D

3/6/202424-0148


	2024-0148.1
	2024-0148
	2024-0148.1
	AMENDMENT NO.1TO FORM OF CONTRACT
	W I T N E S S E T H
	4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as
	[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

	2024-0148
	AMENDMENT NO.1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT
	W I T N E S S E T H
	4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as
	[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]





